

16.05.2025

Present: Appellant with Id counsel Sh. Kuldeep Sharma.

This appeal is directed against conviction under Section 138 NI Act. Alongwith appeal, appellant has also filed an application under Section 389 Cr.P.C. (now 430 BNSS) to admit the appellant on bail till disposal of present appeal and stay the operation of impugned order.

Application is heard and allowed. Appellant is admitted to bail on furnishing PB & SB in sum of Rs. 1,00,000/-. Personal bond furnished. Same is accepted till next date of hearing. **Surety bond be furnished on next date of hearing.**

Operation of impugned judgment and order on sentence is stayed till disposal of appeal.

Notice of appeal be issued to respondent on filing of PF/RC for the next date of hearing.

TCR be summoned for the next date of hearing.

List on 17.07.2025.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/16.05.2025